FILED

JAN 29 2013 T

STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA REVIEW DEPARTMENT - IN BANK

In the Matter of)	Case No. 06-O-12427
PATRICIA M. BOAG,)	ORDER
A Member of the State Bar, No. 174680.)))	

On January 9, 2013, respondent filed a request to immediately vacate this court's November 26, 2012 suspension order issued as a result of respondent's failure to timely pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination (MPRE). On January 14, 2013, the State Bar filed its response to the motion.

Finding no good cause, respondent's request is denied. Respondent failed to provide sufficient evidence that her previous passage of the MPRE in 2009 was intended to satisfy the subsequent requirement set forth in the Supreme Court's August 31, 2011 discipline order. Further, to the extent she was to receive credit, respondent should have timely moved to modify the hearing department's decision to correct the recommendation. Accordingly, we decline to consider the 2009 examination as satisfaction of the 2011 order. Nevertheless, we will provide respondent additional time to comply. Thus, the previously ordered suspension is vacated and respondent has until May 21, 2013 to provide satisfactory proof of passage of the April 2013 examination.



Presiding Judge



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on January 29, 2013, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER FILED JANUARY 29, 2013

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

PATRICIA M. BOAG LAW OFFICES OF PATRICIA BOAG 17461 IRVINE BLVD STE A TUSTIN, CA 92780

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

CHARLES A. MURRAY, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on January 29, 2013.

Jasmine Guladzhyan Case Administrator

State Bar Court